

August 14, 2026

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,
Dept. of Corporate Services,
14th Floor, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Fort, Mumbai - 400001
Scrip Code: 538891/Scrip ID: MCLLOUD

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Dept. of Corporate Services,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra- Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051
Symbol: MCLLOUD/Series: EQ

Sub: Outcome of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Magellanic Cloud Limited (the "Company") held on August 14, 2026

Ref: Prior Intimation dated August 11, 2026

Respected Sir/Madam,

With reference to Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), we wish to intimate your esteemed exchange that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. Friday, August 14, 2026, inter alia considered and approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, along with Limited Review Report thereon issued by M/s SGCO & Co, LLP, Statutory Auditors as per Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The meeting commenced at 12:30 p.m. (IST) and concluded at 03:50 p.m.(IST).

The same has also been made available on the website of the Company i.e. www.magellanic-cloud.com

We request you to kindly take the above on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,
For Magellanic Cloud Limited

Jagan Mohan Reddy Thumma
Managing Director
DIN: 06554945

Encl: a/a

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial results of Magellanic Cloud Limited for the quarter ended 30 June 2026 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To,
The Board of Directors of
Magellanic Cloud Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Magellanic Cloud Limited ('the Company') and its subsidiaries including step down subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries including step down subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulation').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether standalone financial results are free of material misstatements. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and

4A, Kaledonia,
2nd Floor, Sahar Road,
Near Andheri Station,
Andheri (East),
Mumbai - 400 069

Tel. +91 22 6625 6363
Fax. +91 22 6625 6364
E-mail. info@sgco.co.in
www.sgco.co.in

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S G C O & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 112081W/W100184

Suresh Murarka
Partner
Mem. No. 044739
UDIN: 26044739GYMQUL9562

Date: 14th August ,2026
Place: Mumbai

Magellanic Cloud Limited (formerly known as South India Projects Limited)

CIN: L72100TG1981PLC169991

6th Floor, Dallas Center, 83/1, Plot No A1 Knowledge City, Rai Durg Hyderabad Rangareddi TG 500032 India

Statement of audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter endend June 30 ,2026

Amount (Rs in Lakhs, except EPS)

Sr. No	PARTICULARS	Standalone			
		Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30.06.2026	31.03.2026	30.06.2025	31.03.2026
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I	Revenue from operations	2,407.60	2,370.11	2,976.82	10,203.48
	Other income	73.92	231.08	27.74	439.96
	Total Revenue	2,481.52	2,601.19	3,004.56	10,643.44
II	Expenses				
	Cost of Services	94.61	103.05	242.08	539.79
	Purchases of stock in trade	0.00	-	482.01	502.05
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress	-	-	-26.52	-
	Employee benefits expense	589.11	606.16	690.60	2,672.22
	Finance costs	716.03	725.20	666.72	2,775.12
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	215.43	192.01	80.25	532.88
	Other expenses	217.99	149.60	158.96	750.08
	Total expenses	1,833.16	1,776.02	2,294.10	7,772.15
III	Profit Before Tax and Exceptional Items	648.36	825.17	710.46	2,871.29
IV	Exceptional Items				
	Impact of new Labour Codes (Refer note 04)	-	-		-
V	Profit Before Tax and Exceptional Items	648.36	825.17	710.46	2,871.29
VI	Income Tax Expense				
	Current Tax (including earlier year provision)	164.19	128.53	186.83	641.02
	Deferred Tax Charge/(credit)	-2.46	80.14	5.46	142.41
	Total Tax Expense	161.73	208.67	192.29	783.42
V	Profit After Tax	486.63	616.50	518.18	2,087.87
VI	Profit for the year	486.63	616.50	518.18	2,087.87
VII	Other comprehensive income				
(a)	loss in subsequent periods				
	(i) Remeasurements gains/(losses) on defined	32.77	20.60	(21.59)	-17.35
	(iii) Income tax effect on above	(8.25)	-5.19	5.44	4.37
	net of tax	24.52	15.41	(16.16)	(12.98)
VIII	net of tax	511.15	631.91	502.02	2,074.89
IX	Paid up equity Share capital (Face Value Rs. 2 each)	58,90,67,120	58,90,67,120	58,43,95,120	58,90,67,120
X	Paid up equity Share capital (Face Value Rs. 2 each Weighted Average No's for EPS)	58,90,67,120	58,61,99,920	58,43,95,120	58,61,99,920
X	Other Equity				26,083.36
XI	each				
	Basic earning per share(₹)	0.08	0.11	0.09	0.35
	Diluted earning per share(₹)	0.08	0.11	0.09	0.35

Notes:

- 1 The above standalone financial results (the 'results') are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and are in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th August 2026.
- 2 The Company operates in one reportable business segment namely IT and IT related Services as per IND AS 108 on Operating Segments.
- 3 The above standalone results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 are available at the website of BSE at www.bseindia.com, of NSE at www.nseindia.com and Company's website at www.magellanic-cloud.com.
- 4 Effective November 21, 2025, the Government of India consolidated 29 existing labour regulations into four labour codes, namely, The Code on Wages, 2019, The Industrial Relations Code, 2020, The Code on Social Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020, collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes'. Based on the requirements of New Labour Codes and relevant Accounting Standards, the company has estimated the liability for employee benefits, which has resulted in an incremental expense, on account of recognition of past service costs. Considering the material, one-time nature of the incremental amount, the Company has presented the same as an 'Exceptional Item' in the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2026, amounting to ₹ 32.02 Lakhs. Upon notification of the related Rules to the New Labor Codes by the Government and any further clarification from the Government on other aspects of the New Labour Codes, the Group will evaluate and account for differential impact, if any, in subsequent periods.
- 5 On 24th March, 2026, one of the Subsidiary, Scandron Private Limited ("SPL") have made right issue comprises equity shares having face value of ₹10 each at an issue price of ₹100 per equity share. The Company have participated in the said Rights Issue for its portion for an aggregate amount of ₹56,00,00,000. Consequent to the allotment, the Company's shareholding in SPL increased from 70.00% to 92.11%, resulting in a corresponding reduction in the Non-Controlling Interest ("NCI") from 30.00% to 7.89%.
- 6 During the Qtr the Company has entered into a Strategic Investment and Collaboration Agreement dated April 25, 2026 with Rayonix Tech Private Limited ("Rayonix"), pursuant to which the Company has established a Joint Venture ("JV") relationship with Rayonix for supporting the development and strengthening of India's indigenous defence ecosystem. Pursuant to this agreement company has total commitment of 160 Million USD for Capex and Opex, during the quarter company has paid Rs. 12.50 Crores out of the mentioned commitments.
- 7 Figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures for the full financial year and unaudited published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year, which were subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors. The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification.

For Magellanic Cloud Limited

Jagan Mohan Reddy Thumma

DIN : 06554945

Managing Director

Date: 14th August ,2026

Place: Hyderabad

SGCO & Co.LLP

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Magellanic Cloud Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended.

**To,
The Board of Directors
Magellanic Cloud Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Magellanic Cloud Limited ("the Holding Company") , its subsidiaries including step down subsidiary and Joint Venture (the Holding Company , its subsidiaries including step down subsidiaries and Joint Venture together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 , ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4A, Kaledonia,
2nd Floor, Sahar Road,
Near Andheri Station,
Andheri (East),
Mumbai - 400 069

Tel. +91 22 6625 6363
Fax. +91 22 6625 6364
E-mail. info@sgco.co.in
www.sgco.co.in

Mumbai • Delhi • Jaipur

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

S. No.	Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation
1.	IVIS International Private Ltd. (Subsidiary)	India
2.	Provigil Surveillance Ltd. (Subsidiary)	India
3.	JNIT Technologies Inc. (Subsidiary)	USA
4.	Motivity Labs Pvt Ltd. (Step down Subsidiary)	India
5.	Motivity Labs Inc. (Step down Subsidiary)	USA
6.	Scandron Private Limited (Subsidiary)	India
7.	Finoux solutions private limited (Subsidiary)	India
8.	Motivity Canada (Step down Subsidiary)	Canada
9.	Motivity Labs Pte Ltd (Step down Subsidiary)	Singapore
10.	Motivity Labs B.V. (Step down Subsidiary) With effect from April 8, 2026	Netherlands
11.	Mcraay Xtend India Private Limited (Joint Venture)	India

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 4 above, based on the consideration of review reports of other auditors referred in paragraph 6, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement read with notes therein, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial statements of one subsidiary and four step-down subsidiaries included in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial result, before consolidation adjustments, reflect total revenue from operations of Rs. 12,523.52 Lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax 1,221.67 and total comprehensive income of Rs. 1,220.89 Lakhs are considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial statements of the subsidiaries have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement,

in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit/loss) after tax of Rs. Nil Lakhs and total comprehensive income/loss) of Rs Nil Lakhs, for the quarter ended 30th June 2026, respectively in respect of One (1) joint venture whose interim financial information/ interim financial results have not been reviewed by its auditor. Our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this joint venture, is based solely on such unreviewed interim financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Holding Company's management, this interim financial information is not material to the Group. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

Further, out of above mentioned in para 6, One subsidiary and Four step down subsidiaries are located outside India, whose interim financial information/ interim financial results have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been reviewed by the other auditors under the standard on review engagement applicable in their respective countries. The Parent's Company's management has converted the interim financial information/ interim financial results of such subsidiaries from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Parent's Company's management. Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of these subsidiaries, is based on the review reports of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Parent's Company and reviewed by us.

For S G C O & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. 112081W/W100184

Suresh Murarka

Partner

Mem. No. 044739

UDIN: 26044739MEWXIL2087

Place: Mumbai

Date: 14th August ,2026

Magellanic Cloud Limited

CIN: L72100TG1981PLC169991

6th Floor, Dallas Center, 83/1, Plot No A1 Knowledge City, Rai Durg Hyderabad Rangareddi TG 500032 India

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2026

Amount (Rs in Lakhs, except EPS)

Sr. No	PARTICULARS	Consolidation			
		Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30-Jun-26	31-Mar-26	30-Jun-25	31-Mar-26
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	18,027.63	20,554.61	16,395.62	69,787.64
	Other incomes	177.48	558.08	38.37	844.26
	Total Revenue	18,205.11	21,112.69	16,433.99	70,631.90
II	Expenses:				
	Cost of Materials Consumed	714.61	2,754.13	153.73	3,480.92
	Cost of service	2,246.18	1,718.62	2,206.66	7,333.77
	Employee benefit expenses	7,572.21	8,072.65	6,521.14	29,392.52
	Finance cost	666.96	694.74	630.46	2,573.04
	Depreciation and amortization expenses	1,465.20	1,567.86	1,081.66	5,078.20
	Other Expenses	2,423.24	2,757.24	1,832.48	7,995.03
	Total Expenses	15,088.40	17,565.24	12,426.13	55,853.49
III	Profit before tax and Excpetional Items	3,116.71	3,547.45	4,007.86	14,778.41
IV	Exceptional Items				
	Impact of New Labour Code (Refer Note 04)	-	-	-	164.19
V	Profit before tax and Excpetional Items	3,116.71	3,547.45	4,007.86	14,614.23
VI	Income Tax Expense				
	Current tax	792.02	772.99	1,152.27	3,867.46
	Excess/Short Provision of earlier year taxes	-4.21	-459.44	-	-848.51
	Deferred tax	-41.44	207.01	78.59	166.60
VII	Profit After Tax	2,370.34	3,026.89	2,777.00	11,428.68
	Non Controlling Interest	-0.50	77.90	1.66	5.49
VIII	Profit for the year after Tax and non-controlling interest	2,370.84	2,948.99	2,775.34	11,423.19
VIV	Other Comprehensive Income				
	Items will not be reclassified to profit & loss				
	Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Employee Benefit	29.33	-38.53	-10.10	115.78
	Gain/loss on revaluation of Intangible assets	-	-	-	-
	Reversal of Deferred Tax created in previous year on Revaluation of Intangible Asset.	-	-	-	-
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-10.06	-4.32	9.83	-23.11
	Items that will be reclassified to profit & loss	-	-	-	-
	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	-50.61	1,754.06	-13.04	2,781.81
	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-410.58	-	-669.26
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	-31.33	1,300.64	-13.31	2,205.22
IX	Total Comprehensive Income	2,339.00	4,327.53	2,763.69	13,633.90
	Non Controlling Interest	-0.50	77.90	1.66	5.49
	Total Comprehensive Income for Owner	2,339.51	4,249.63	2,762.03	13,628.41
X	Paid up equity Share capital (Face Value Rs. 2 each)	58,90,67,120	58,90,67,120	58,43,95,120	58,90,67,120
XI	Paid up equity Share capital (Face Value Rs. 2 each Weighted Average No's for EPS)	58,90,67,120	58,61,99,920	58,50,47,920	58,61,99,920
XII	Other Equity				56,852
XIII	Earning per share on Equity Shares of Rs. 2 each				
	Basic earning per share(₹)	0.40	0.50	0.47	1.95
	Diluted earning per share(₹)	0.40	0.50	0.47	1.95

Notes:

- 1 The above consolidated financial results (the 'results') are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and are in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th August 2026.
- 2 The company has identified reportable segment as per IND AS 108 i.e. IT-Surveillance, IT/ITES Services and Drone which is earlier recognised as one segment under IT and IT related Services.
- 3 The above consolidated results for the quarter ended 30th June 2026 are available at the website of BSE at www.bseindia.com, of NSE at www.nseindia.com and Company's website at www.magellanic-cloud.com.
- 4 Effective November 21, 2025, the Government of India consolidated 29 existing labour regulations into four labour codes, namely, The Code on Wages, 2019, The Industrial Relations Code, 2020, The Code on Social Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020, collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes'. Based on the requirements of New Labour Codes and relevant Accounting Standards, the Group has estimated the liability for employee benefits, which has resulted in an incremental expense, on account of recognition of past service costs. Considering the material, one-time nature of the incremental amount, the Group has presented the same as an 'Exceptional Item' in the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2026 amounting to ₹ 164.18 Lakhs. Upon notification of the related Rules to the New Labor Codes by the Government and any further clarification from the Government on other aspects of the New Labour Codes, the Group will evaluate and account for differential impact, if any, in subsequent periods.
- 5 On 24th March, 2026, one of the Subsidiary, Scandron Private Limited ("SPL") have made right issue comprises equity shares having face value of ₹10 each at an issue price of ₹100 per equity share. The Company have participated in the said Rights Issue for its portion for an aggregate amount of ₹56,00,00,000. Consequent to the allotment, the Company's shareholding in SPL increased from 70.00% to 92.11%, resulting in a corresponding reduction in the Non-Controlling Interest ("NCI") from 30.00% to 7.89%.

Accordingly, the difference between the fair value of the consideration paid and the corresponding reduction in the carrying amount of NCI for amounting Rs. 55.32 Cr has been recognised in equity as per IND AS 110.
- 6 During the Qtr the Company has entered into a Strategic Investment and Collaboration Agreement dated April 25, 2026 with Rayonix Tech Private Limited ("Rayonix"), pursuant to which the Company has established a Joint Venture ("JV") relationship with Rayonix for supporting the development and strengthening of India's indigenous defence ecosystem. Pursuant to this agreement company has total commitment of 160 Million USD for Capex and Opex, during the quarter company has paid Rs. 12.50 Crores out of the mentioned commitments.
- 7 Figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures for the full financial year and unaudited published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year, which were subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors. The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification.

For Magellanic Cloud Limited

Jagan Mohan Reddy Thumma

DIN : 06554945

Managing Director

Date: 14th August 2026

Place: Hyderabad

Magellanic Cloud Limited

CIN: L72100TG1981PLC169991

6th Floor, Dallas Center, 83/1, Plot No A1 Knowledge City, Rai Durg Hyderabad Rangareddi TG 500032 India
Statement of Unadited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2026

Segment Reporting as per IND AS 108

Segment results	Quarter ended			Year Ended
	30-Jun-26	31-Mar-26	30-Jun-25	31-Mar-26
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment revenue				
IT-Surveillance	4,253.89	6,958.75	3,080.04	16,185.16
IT/ITES Services	13,645.40	12,416.39	13,184.95	52,249.60
Drone	128.34	1,179.47	130.63	1,352.88
Revenue from Operations	18,027.63	20,554.61	16,395.62	69,787.64
Segment results				
IT-Surveillance	1,780.13	3,095.41	1,433.69	7,711.62
IT/ITES Services	3,246.63	1,834.44	4,226.15	13,567.95
Drone	44.62	322.13	21.77	141.64
Segment results	5,071.39	5,251.98	5,681.61	21,421.21
Less: Finance Cost	666.96	694.73	630.46	2,573.04
Less: Depreciation	1,465.20	1,567.86	1,081.66	5,078.20
Add : Other Income	177.48	558.07	38.37	844.26
Profit before tax	3,116.71	3,547.46	4,007.86	14,614.23
Tax Expenses	746.37	520.56	1,230.86	3,185.55
Profit After Tax	2,370.34	3,026.90	2,777.00	11,428.68

Segment Assets and Liabilities	Quarter ended			Year Ended
	30-Jun-26	31-Mar-26	30-Jun-25	31-Mar-26
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment assets				
IT-Surveillance	48,783.21	46,378.92	41,183.37	46,378.92
IT/ITES Services	62,833.29	61,450.93	51,923.14	61,450.93
Drone	7,899.77	7,430.98	6,264.44	7,430.98
Total Assets	1,19,516.26	1,15,260.83	99,370.94	1,15,260.83
Segment Liabilities				
IT-Surveillance	24,145.24	20,832.18	16,457.50	20,832.18
IT/ITES Services	22,476.05	24,239.31	27,913.14	24,239.31
Drone	1,986.42	1,510.56	468.97	1,510.56
Total Liabilities	48,607.72	46,582.06	44,839.61	46,582.06
Capital Employed	70,908.54	68,678.76	54,531.33	68,678.76